



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JENNIFER PAVIK AND)
DOUGLAS TODD PAVIK,) No.: 160, 2017
)
Plaintiffs,) Court Below-Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware
v.)
) C.A. No.: S14C-01-006 THG
GEORGE & LYNCH, INC., a Delaware) C.A. No.: S14C-04-005 RFS
Corporation; and GEORGE & LYNCH)
TRUCKING, LLC, a Delaware Limited) CONSOLIDATED MATTERS
Liability Company, et al.,)
Defendants.)

ASHLEE JEAN REED,)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
GEORGE & LYNCH, INC., a Delaware)
Corporation; and GEORGE & LYNCH)
TRUCKING, LLC, a Delaware Limited)
Liability Company, et al.,)
Defendants.)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE GEORGE & LYNCH, INC.

REGER RIZZO & DARNALL LLP
Louis J. Rizzo, Jr., Esquire (#3374)
1523 Concord Pike, Suite 200
Brandywine Plaza East
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 477-7100
Attorney for Defendants
George & Lynch, Inc. and
George & Lynch Trucking, LLC

Dated: June 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The Decision of the Superior Court Should be Affirmed Because George & Lynch did not have a Duty to Erect a “Caution Rough Road” or “Caution Loose Gravel” Sign on Friday, August 24, 2012.....	15
1. <u>Counterstatement of Questions Presented</u>	15
2. <u>Standard and Scope of Review</u>	15
3. <u>Merits of Argument</u>	16
a. No Duty Existed Under Contract or Law to Place Temporary Warning Signs Along the Road the Friday Afternoon before the Accident.....	16
b. Plaintiffs’ Expert Never Provided a Valid Opinion that the MUTCD or Contract was Violated.....	23
c. No Duty Exists to Erect Warning Signs for Conditions that Might Develop.....	26
B. The Decision of the Trial Court Should be Affirmed Because DelDOT Undertook the Responsibility to Respond to Deteriorating Road Conditions Over the Weekend thus Relieving George & Lynch of any Residual Duty of Care.....	28
1. Counterstatement of Question Presented.....	28

	<u>Page</u>
2. Standard and Scope of Review.....	28
3. Merits of Argument.....	28
C. DelDOT Retained Control Over Discretionary Changes to the MOT Plan	32
1. Counterstatement of Question Presented.....	32
2. Standard and Scope of Review.....	32
3. Merits of Argument.....	32
V. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aspen Advisors LLC v. United Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 861 A.2d 1251, 1265 (Del. 2004).....	33
<i>Brown, v. F.W. Baird, L.L.C</i> 956 A.2d 642; 2008 Del. LEXIS 58 (2008).....	30
<i>Hales v. English</i> , 2014 Del.Super.LEXIS 3468, (Del.Super. Aug 6, 2014) <i>aff'd sub nom. Hales v. Pennsy Supply, Inc.</i> , 115 A.3d 1215 (Del. 2015).....	19, 25
<i>High v. State Highway Dep't</i> , 307 A.2d 799, 1973 Del. LEXIS 356, (De 1973).....	17-19,25
<i>Patton v. 24/7 Cable Co., LLC</i> 2016 Del.Super LEXIS 43 (2016).....	20
<i>Patton v. Simone</i> , 1993 Del. Super. LEXIS 25 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 25, 1993).	30
<i>Pfeiffer v. Acme Mkts.</i> , 1999 Del. Super. LEXIS 266 (Del. Super. Ct. May 11, 1999).....	30
<i>Short v. Wakefern Food Corp.</i> , 2000 Del. Super. LEXIS 58, 12-13 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 14, 2000).....	26
<i>Sullivan v. Mayor of Elsmere</i> , 23 A.3d 128 (Del. 2011).....	15, 28, 32
<i>Thurmon v. Kaplin</i> , 1999 Del.Super. LEXIS 288, 1999 WL 1611327 (Del.Super 1999).....	21
 <u>Statutes</u>	
21 <u>Del. C.</u> 6104.....	1
 <u>Rules</u>	
Superior Court Civil Rule 54(b).....	2
